which the smart energy business is mainly based on the needs of industrial, commercial,

residential customers and public institutions, relying on the smart energy cloud platform

with independent intellectual property rights to provide customers with comprehensive smart

energy services based on various energy sources such as cooling, heat, electricity and gas.

The Purchaser is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI and is a directly

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge of the Directors and the Company, the shareholding in the Company

(a) as at the date of this Announcement; and (b) immediately after full conversion of the

Convertible Bond (assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased from the date of

this Announcement up to the date upon which the Convertible Bond are fully converted) are as

follows:

As at the date of
this Announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of

the Convertible Bond

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 1) (Note 2)

% %

Wei Shaojun and his associates (Note 3) 856,027,268 (L) 57.66 856,027,268 (L) 54.41

China Create Capital Limited 160,090,000 (L) 10.78 160,090,000 (L) 10.17

Yuen Chi Ping 66,093,331 (L) 4.45 66,093,331 (L) 4.20

Other Shareholders 402,393,401 (L) 27.11 402,393,401 (L) 25.58

The Vendor 0 0.00 88,800,000 5.64

Total issued shares 1,484,604,000 100.00 1,573,404,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The letter “L” denotes long position.

2. The percentages set out herein represent the rounding of figures to two decimal places.

17

3. According to the disclosure of interest forms published on the website of the Stock Exchange, these

856,027,268 Shares are held (i) as to 419,954,756 Shares by Lightway Power Holdings Limited

(“Lightway”), which is wholly owned by Global Capital Alliance Limited, a company beneficially and

wholly owned by Mr. Wei Shaojun (“Mr. Wei”); (ii) 13,200,000 Shares by Harvest Oak Holdings Limited

(“Harvest”), a company beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wei; and (iii) as to 422,872,512 Shares